

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat
Sessions Case No.241/2023 (Computer Registration No.241/2023)
CNR No.WBDD01-002510-2023.
Present :- Shri Manas Basu (J.O Code No.WB 00598)

Order No.08
22.4.2025

The record is put up on the strength of a petition filed on behalf of accused Achinta Barman.

Accused Achinta Barman voluntarily surrenders before the Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person and Ld. PP-in-charge are also present.

A bail petition along with fresh Vokatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused person.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused person and also the Ld. P.P-in-charge.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person was previously on bail and due to non-appearance before the Ld. Court on the dates fixed, the Ld. Court was pleased to issue WPA against him and thereafter, the case was filed for present against him. The Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail of the accused person on any condition.

The Ld. P.P-in-charge raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the bail petition and the case record.

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat
Sessions Case No.241/2023 (Computer Registration No.241/2023)
CNR No.WBDD01-002510-2023.
Present :- Shri Manas Basu (J.O Code No.WB 00598)

Contd. Order No.08

22.4.2025

It appears from the record that after commitment of the case, the accused never appeared before the Court and for which the Warrant of Arrest and finally WPA was issued against the accused person.

Though the accused voluntarily surrendered before the Court but so far the conduct of the accused is concerned, I am not satisfied to allow the prayer for bail of the accused at this stage.

Thus, prayer for bail is **rejected**.

The accused be remanded to Correctional Home till 30.04.2025.

The case is ready for transfer.

The Sections involved in this case are 376/511/323 of the IPC. So, the case be transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for disposal.

The accused be produced before the Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat on 30.04.2025 positively.

Issue intermediate custody.

To 30.04.2025 for production of the accused person before the Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat physically.

Recall WPA.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**